

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL184E-4-RL74EP

Aluminium basic shelf (anodized) - 651 x 1685 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized 651 x 1685 mm

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Aluminium Basic Shelf. This product is designed to provide sturdy and reliable shelving for various applications. With its anodized finish, it is suitable for both commercial and domestic environments. Ensure you read this manual carefully to understand the product's features and safe usage.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Always ensure the shelf is securely installed to prevent accidents. Use appropriate wall anchors and supports for your wall type.
- Load Capacity: The maximum load capacity of the shelf must not be exceeded. Overloading may result in structural failure.
- Surface Care: Avoid placing hot items directly on the shelf surface to prevent damage.
- Cleaning Chemicals: Do not use abrasive cleaners or solvents that can damage the anodized surface.
- Environmental Conditions: This shelf is designed for indoor use. Avoid exposure to extreme weather conditions.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 651 x 1685 mm
- Material: Anodized aluminium
- Weight Capacity: Up to 200 kg evenly distributed
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted
- Colour: Silver

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring tape
- Wall anchors (if necessary)

2. Installation Steps:

- Choose a suitable wall where the shelf will be mounted.
- Measure the desired height from the floor and mark it with a pencil.
- Level the shelf using the measuring tape and level tool, and mark the mounting holes.
- Drill holes in the wall at the marked locations.
- Insert wall anchors if needed.
- Align the shelf brackets with the drilled holes and secure them using screws.
- Place the shelf onto the brackets and ensure it fits securely.

5. Operation

To use the Aluminium Basic Shelf, simply place your items evenly across the surface. Avoid clustering heavy items on one end. Always ensure the items are stable and will not fall off.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Wipe the surface with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Rinse with clean water.
- Stains: For tougher stains, use a non-abrasive cleaner suitable for anodized aluminium.
- Regular Inspection: Check brackets and screws regularly to ensure they remain tight and secure.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf Sags or Bends: Check for overloading or improper installation. Redistribute weight and ensure all mounting brackets are secure.
- Difficulty in Installation: Review the installation steps. Ensure you have the right tools and that measurements are accurate.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the Aluminium Basic Shelf according to local regulations for recycling metals. Do not dispose of in regular household waste.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium-Basicsshelf (Anodisiert) 651 x 1685 mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Willkommen zum Produktmanual für den Aluminium-Basicsshelf (Anodisiert) in der Größe 651 x 1685 mm. Dieses Produkt bietet eine robuste und langlebige Lösung für Ihre Lageranforderungen. Es ist ideal für gewerbliche Küchen, Lagerräume und eine Vielzahl anderer Anwendungsbereiche.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Verwenden Sie das Produkt gemäß den Anweisungen, um Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Lagerung: Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen Ort, um Korrosion und andere Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Belastbarkeit: Überlasten Sie den Regalboden nicht über die max. empfohlene Tragkraft.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf lose Teile oder Schäden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Aluminium, anodisiert
- Abmessungen: 651 mm x 1685 mm
- Gewicht: 20 kg
- Maximale Tragkraft: 250 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Nachhaltigkeit: Recyclbar

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.
- Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund für die Montage.
- Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Montageanleitungen, um die Regale zu montieren.
- Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben und Verbindungselemente sorgfältig an, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal stabil steht.
- Überprüfen Sie nach der Montage die Standfestigkeit, bevor Sie Lasten auf das Regal legen.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal für alle vorgesehenen Anwendungen verwendet wird.
- Traglasten gleichmäßig verteilen, um ein Umkippen oder Beschädigung des Regals zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie scharfe Gegenstände, die die Oberfläche des Regals beschädigen könnten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressives Reinigungsmittel, um das Anodisierungs-Finish nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Regals und ziehen Sie lose Befestigungen nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Standfestigkeit und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben an.
- Problem: Oberflächenkratzer.
Lösung: Verwenden Sie eine Politur, die für anodisierte Aluminiumoberflächen geeignet ist.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.
- Aluminium ist recycelbar. Bringen Sie das Produkt zu einer Recyclingstelle oder einem Fachhändler zurück.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anliegen wenden Sie sich bitte an:
E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
Telefon: 0800 7000 220
Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren Aluminium-Basicsshelf entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem Produkt!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Aluminium Basisplank (Anodized) 651 x 1685 mm

1. Algemene Informatie

De Aluminium Basisplank is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt een stevige, efficiënte opslagoplossing. Dit product is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig geanodiseerd aluminium, wat zorgt voor een lange levensduur en bestand tegen corrosie.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank gelijkmatig wordt belast om omvallen of buigen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de plank alleen voor de beoogde doeleinden, zoals opslag in commerciële keukens.
- Houd de plank vrij van vocht en vet om slipgevaar te minimaliseren.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele beschadigingen of slijtage en vervang indien nodig.
- Draag altijd geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (zoals handschoenen) bij het installeren of verplaatsen van de plank.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 651 x 1685 mm
- Spanning: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor zware belasting, tot 200 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld.

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Verwijder de verpakking en controleer op beschadigingen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plek waar de plank wordt geïnstalleerd vlak, schoon en droog is.
- Bevestig de bevestigingsbeugels op de muur (indien van toepassing) volgens de meegeleverde instructies.
- Plaats de plank voorzichtig op de bevestigingsbeugels en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
- Controleer of de plank horizontaal staat met behulp van een waterpas.

5. Bediening

- De Aluminium Basisplank vereist geen speciale bediening. Zorg ervoor dat de plank goed is geïnstalleerd en veilig is voor gebruik.
- Plaats items gelijkmatig verdeeld om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinigen met een vochtige doek en milde zeep; vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Droog de plank na het reinigen om wateroppervlaktes en vlekken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse bevestigingselementen en draai deze indien nodig aan.

7. Problemen oplossen

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en dat de bevestigingen goed vastzitten.
- Probleem: Vlekken of oxidatie zichtbaar.
Oplossing: Reinig de plank zoals eerder beschreven om de esthetiek te herstellen.

8. Afvoer

- Bij het weggoaien van de Aluminium Basisplank, recycle het materiaal indien mogelijk. Neem contact op met de lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor specifieke richtlijnen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado 651 x 1685 mm

1. Información General

El estante básico de aluminio anodizado está diseñado para su uso en entornos comerciales y profesionales. Este producto es ideal para almacenamiento en cocinas, restaurantes, y otras áreas donde la resistencia y durabilidad son esenciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este estante solo debe ser utilizado para el almacenamiento de productos ligeros y medianos. No sobrecargue el estante más allá de su capacidad máxima.
- Montaje Seguro: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación y usar las fijaciones adecuadas para evitar accidentes.
- Evitar Daños: No exponga el estante a temperaturas extremas o ambientes corrosivos.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Realice inspecciones frecuentes para garantizar que no haya componentes desgastados o dañados.
- Uso de Equipos de Protección: Al instalar o desinstalar, use guantes y protección ocular para evitar lesiones.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 651 x 1685 mm
- Material: Aluminio anodizado
- Capacidad de carga: 100 kg
- Color: Plateado
- Peso: 10 kg
- Uso: Interior y exterior

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica, y anclajes.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione un área plana y estable para la instalación.
3. Marcado: Marque los puntos de anclaje en la pared o el soporte donde se instalará el estante.
4. Perforación: Perfore los agujeros en los puntos marcados y coloque los anclajes.
5. Montaje: Sujete el estante utilizando los tornillos y anclajes proporcionados, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
6. Verificación: Revise que el estante esté bien fijado y que no haya movimiento.

5. Operación

El estante está listo para su uso después de la instalación. Organice los productos en el estante asegurándose de que la carga no exceda la capacidad máxima.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- No utilice limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado del aluminio anodizado.
- Inspeccione el estante mensualmente para detectar signos de desgaste.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Des nivel: Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente fijado. Reajuste los tornillos si es necesario.
- Daños visibles: Si observa cualquier daño en el estante, suspenda su uso y póngase en contacto con el servicio al cliente.

8. Eliminación

El estante de aluminio anodizado debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. El aluminio es reciclable, por lo que se recomienda llevarlo a un punto de reciclaje autorizado.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia adicional, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Número de Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit - Étagère de Base en Aluminium Anodisé 651 x 1685 mm

1. Informations Générales

Cette étagère de base en aluminium anodisé est conçue pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et fonctionnelle. Sa conception légère et robuste la rend idéale pour une utilisation dans les cuisines commerciales et les espaces de restauration.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation conforme : Utilisez uniquement l'étagère conformément aux instructions fournies.
- Charge maximale : Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale de 500 kg.
- Installation sécurisée : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée pour éviter toute instabilité ou basculement.
- Manipulation : Manipulez avec soin pour éviter des blessures par coupures. Les bords peuvent être tranchants.
- Environnement : Évitez une exposition prolongée à l'eau ou à des produits chimiques corrosifs; cela peut endommager le produit.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 651 x 1685 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium anodisé
- Poids : 15 kg
- Charge maximum : 500 kg
- Couleur : Argenté

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Éléments requis :
 - Étagère en aluminium, boulons, chevilles (inclus).
 - Outils : clé à molette, tournevis.
- Étapes d'installation :
 1. Choisissez un emplacement stable et sec.
 2. Fixez les supports au mur à l'aide des boulons et chevilles fournis.
 3. Alignez l'étagère avec les supports et serrez les boulons pour assurer la sécurité.
 4. Vérifiez l'horizontalité de l'étagère à l'aide d'un niveau.
 5. Assurez-vous que l'étagère est stable avant d'y placer des objets.

5. Fonctionnement

Placez les articles sur l'étagère en veillant à ne pas dépasser la charge maximale. Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur les bords pour éviter un déséquilibre.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Fréquence : Nettoyez régulièrement pour maintenir une hygiène optimale.
- Méthode : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif. Évitez les outils de nettoyage rugueux qui pourraient rayer la surface anodisée.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Étagères instables
 - Solution : Vérifiez les fixations et les supports pour assurer une installation correcte.
- Problème : Dommages superficiels
 - Solution : Utilisez un produit de polissage spécial pour aluminium pour atténuer les rayures.

8. Élimination

Éliminez l'échecancier conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Ne jetez pas le produit dans les ordures ménagères. Considérez la possibilité de le recycler.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale di Prodotto per Scaletta di Alluminio Anodizzato 651 x 1685 mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la nostra Scaletta di Alluminio Anodizzato. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire robustezza e versatilità in vari ambienti di lavoro. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire un funzionamento sicuro ed efficiente.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso professionale e commerciale. Non utilizzare per scopi non previsti.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che la scaletta sia posizionata su una superficie piatta e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo specificato per evitare lesioni o danni al prodotto.
- Attrezzatura protettiva: Indossare sempre attrezzatura protettiva adeguata quando si utilizza la scaletta.
- Manutenzione: Controllare regolarmente la scaletta per eventuali segni di usura o danni. Non utilizzare se danneggiata.
- Utilizzo in condizioni avverse: Evitare l'uso della scaletta in condizioni di forte vento o pioggia.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del prodotto: Scaletta di Alluminio Anodizzato
- Dimensioni: 651 x 1685 mm
- Tipo di materiale: Alluminio anodizzato
- Carico massimo: 250 kg
- Peso: 10 kg
- Colore: Argento

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Trovare un'area di lavoro libera e sicura.
2. Srotolare la scaletta e assicurarsi che sia completamente estesa.
3. Fissare le estremità della scaletta per garantire stabilità.
4. Controllare che tutti i bulloni e le viti siano stretti.
5. Assicurarsi che la scaletta sia livellata e che non ci siano oggetti sui gradini durante il montaggio.

5. Funzionamento

- Posizionarsi sui gradini con un piede alla volta, mantenendo sempre il baricentro bilanciato.
- Non superare mai il carico massimo durante l'uso.
- In caso di utilizzo in alto, assicurarsi di avere un punto d'appoggio sicuro e che le mani siano libere.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la scaletta con un panno umido e detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di solventi aggressivi o abrasivi.
- Ispezionare la scaletta per segni di usura dopo ogni uso.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Danneggiamento della scaletta: Non utilizzare la scaletta. Contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.
- Instabilità: Controllare che la superficie sia livellata e che la scaletta sia completamente estesa e fissata.
- Ostruzioni sui gradini: Rimuovere qualsiasi oggetto o detrito presente sui gradini.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire la scaletta in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclaggio dei materiali. Non gettare nel rifiuto indifferenziato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. Siamo a disposizione per ulteriori chiarimenti e supporto.